Qi=23=93

Surveillance by (N --- GEERED:

12 Midnight, Sgt. Oj;Geen went +to (). @EER. Farked patrol
vehicle at gas pumps in front of the business and then entered

(- 3
12:29 A.M.: Sgt. 0'Geen left . G

2:00 A.M.: Sgt. O'Geen went to the Village Hall and stayed until
2:37A.M., leaving the Municipal Bldg. after the ambulance left
with a possible overdose patient.

Surveillance by (D --c U :

4:13 A.M.: Sgt. O'geen’'s patrol vehicle parked facing east on the
north side of his residence 1n his driveway, nobedy in patrol
vehicle.

4:17 A.M. Sgt. 0'Geen requested the dispatcher to start a CR Card
(930427), told the dispatcher he would look for the individual
mentioned, and would find him a place to stay.

Sgt. 0'Geen never left his residence until 5:54 A.M., and yet
fictitiously filled in the CR Card that he was unable to locate

Mr. . .

3:54 A.M. Sgt. 0'Geen left his residence and drive directly to
the ¥1l1l. Hall, arriving at 5:56 A.M.

6:40 A.M. as of this time Sgt. 0'Geen had not left the office at
all, therefore, broke off surveillance.

POSSIBLE VIOLATIONS

Section 2.1 Gen. Duties, (did not patrol)
£.14 Assistance to Citizen not rendered
2.18 Loitering, Sleeping or Congregating on Duty
loitering or sleeping at home?
loitering at Gen. Farms
19 Conducting Private Business On Duty, (at Gen. Farms)
1 Sub (a & c) Altering, Delaying or Falsifying Reports
2 Supervisors: must provide a good example..
2 Block #7, calls for officer to fill in +the action
taken, (this officer did not ans. the cemplaint therefore should
have filled in "did not respond" or something of this nature.

2,
B
&,
G470
G.0. 340: Responsible to complete all calls prior to end of tour

ART.VI SECT.1. l:ed on CR Card when he =aid unabie to locate.



01-27-93

Surveillance by Chief (R and Vill. Admin. QS

4:03 A.M. Both patrol vehicles at the Village Hall, ¢ third
patrol wvehicle was out of service for transmission

work at \EE .

4:20 A.M. Returned to vicinity of the Village Hall and both
patrol vehicles were still there.

(juvenile robbery suspect was in custody and being held at the
Village Hall until Family Court was in session. Officer U
was kept over on overtime to watch the Juvenile, and Sgt. 0'Geen
never left the officer for patrol duty )

6:26 A.M. Sgt. 0'Geen walked out of the municipal bldg. +tc his
patrol vehicle, got a flashlight and something else unk. out of
the patrol vehicle then walked directly back into the municipal
bldg.

6:50 A.M. Broke off surveillance
POSSIBLE VIOLATIONS

Section 2.1 Gen. Duties (failure to patrol)
2.18 Loitering, Sleeping or Congregating on Duty
6.2 Supervisor, failed to provide good example
(Officer QI =ssicred overtime to watch juvenile
robbery suspect in custody and Sgt. O0'Geen never went out an
patrol and therefore set poor example as a supervisor)

mn



01/29-830/93

Surveillance by EENEENEES -rd G

11:13 P.M. Sgt. took Lt. (B honme
11:25P.M. Sgt. went to the Village Hall
12:08 A.M. Sgt. left the office

12:10 A.M. Sgt. left parking lot of Vill. Hall headed west on Rt .
Dis

12:12 A.M. Sgt. O0'Geen parked his patreol veh. at the gas pumps at

. e - went into O @ ithout calling out of

service as required.

12:34 A.M. Officer WD net Sgt. O'Geen at Q). WM. 2ssume
to speak to Sgt. about a fight () UNEENEEEP Hoc been in.

12: 57 A.M. Both Sgt. O'Geen and Off. N lotft o e . -
Sgt. O'Geen went out to check G .

Sgt. left and went east to Rt. 12 then procesded
north to Rt. 490, took Rt. 490 to Bergen exit, 1:11 A.M.

1:22 A.M. Sgt. met with il ~unicipal lot at L

1:25 A.M. Meeting over between Sgt. and QR Sot. headed eact

e

an Rts 3.
1:25 A.M. Followed Sgt. east on Rt. 5 to Caledonia.

Sgt. turned around at the oid G G i~ Caledonia

1:32 al
d aded west back toward lLeRaoy.

i
1:39 A.M. Sgt. arrived back in LeRoy.

1:537 A.M. Unable to locate Sgt. inm Vill.

2:07 A.M, Located Sgt. north bound on Rt. 17, Clay S5%t.
2:08 A.M. Sgt. went to the office.

t. left office, ran across parking lot to patrol car

3:45 A.M. &
= into the office.

a
then ran back



4:14 A.M. At complaint, failed to call 10-23.

4128 A.M. Sgt. O'Geen at home. Patrol veh. parked on the north
side of his residence, facing east, behind two other veh.

Sgt. did ot call out when he went home.

Doors never checked for the night.

5:16 A.M. barking dog complaint called in. Dispatcher (IR
never called Sgt. via radio which indicates the dispatcher knew
Sgt. had gone home!

5:38 A.M. Last saw S5gt. at his residence.

J:41 AM. Sgt. arrived at WM St. on dog complaint.

5:52 A.M. Sgt. to the office

6:17 A.M. Sgt. on a call to YR Ave.
POSSIBLE VIOLATIONS

G.0. 540 sub. III-G, Failure to call out of service
Sect. 2.18 Loitering on duty
2.19 Conducting Private Bus. on duty, (Gen. Farms)
£.10 Leaving area of assignment, (Bergen)
2.10 Leaving area of assignment, (Caledonia)
2.1 OGen. Duties (failure to patrol from 2:08 A.M.-
3:43 A.M.
2.1 Gen. Duties, failur to patrol, (went home at 4:28 A.M.
until 5:38 A.M.
G.0. 540 sub. III-G, failure to call out when he went home

ALSD POSSIBLE VIOL. OF CLAUSE IN CONTRACT THAT REGULATES BREAKS
AND LENGTH THEREQF.



02-03-93 4:00 A.M.

Surveillance by —

4:03 A.M. Sgt. parked in front of side door in NO FARKING ZONE
4:09 A.M. Sgt. left office with R

4:13 A.M. Sgt. O0'Geen out at his residence

4:534 A.M. Blue full size pick-up pulled into S5gt's. driveway

4:56 A.M, Sgt. O'Geen walking with unkrown perzon  from his
residence toward his patrol vehicle.

4:37 A.M. Sgt. O0'Geen left his residence, headed north on O

looks like he pulled into (NN .

5:06 A.M. Sgt. back at his residence, did not call out.

5:29 A.M. Sgt. 0O'Geen back in patrol wvehicle, alarm at -

6:04 A.M. Sgt. to office

b:41 AM. Left office with emergency lights on, headed cast on

LB
POSSIBLE VIOLATIONS

G.0. 540 SUB I1I1I1-G failure to call out at home at 4:13 A.M. until
4:56 A.M.
G.0. 540 failure to call out at 5:06 A.M. when he went
back home, & stayed until S:29 A.M,
Sect. 2.1 Gen. Duties, failure to patrol at above times.

ul



02-04-93
Surveillance by (IR -] Y
4:00 A.M. Picked up Lt. UIIED

4:26 A.M. Sgt. to the office and parked in NO PARKING ZONE

4:38 A.M. Sgt. took P home

4:48 A.M., Sgt. parked in his driveway behind two other vehicles
getting out of patrol vehicle.

5:38 A.M. Sgt. left his residence
2:54 A.M. Sgt. to office
6:38 A.M. Sgt. left office for complaint
6:40 A.M. broke off surveillance
POSSIBLE VIOLATIONS
G.0. 540 gub 1II-BG Failure to call out at home at 4:48 A.M. until
5:38 A.M.

Sect. 2.1 Gen. Duties, failure to patrol during above time



02/05/923 - 02/0&6/93

Surveillance by (R --d G
11:51 P.M. Sgt. in (D . G St., did not call out as

reguired.
2/6/93
12:05 A.M. Out at |l WA did rot call out as required

Assault call, perpetrator may be on {JIIB St.., but Sgt. did not
leave YD WS to a2ssist in looking for suspect.

12:37 A.M. Sot. left (N R
12:55 A.M. Sgt. out of his patrol veh. at the NS

patrol wveh. left rumming with windshield wipers on. Sgt. did not
call out at this location as required.

1:10 A.M. L.P.-10 attempted to call Sgt. via radion at least six
times, Sgt. did not answer

L.P.~10 called L.P.-646, 6 answered

1:23 A.M. Dispatcher called L.P.-4 (Sgt.) several times, Sgt. did
not answer.

1:27 A.M L.P.-6 attempts to call L.P.-4, no answer
L.F.-&6 tells dispatch to continue to call L.P.-4

1:30 A.M. Dispatch calls for L.P.-4

1:37 A.M., L.P.-10 calls L.P. —-&
Dispatch calls L.P.-4

l:44 A.M. L.P.-4 returns to his patrol vehicle

1:43 A.M. Sgt. (L.P.-4 returns to office)
came back out and talked on the radio as though he must
have had radio problems, and that is why he did not
hear anyone calling him.

3:05 A.M. took (R horme.

~J



3:10 A.M. Checked doors on (i St., open door _

2:30 A.M. Returned to the Village Hall

6:33 A.M. Walked out to his patrol car, staved about 30 seconds
then went back into the Vill. Hall.

5:40 A.M. Stopped surveillance.

POSSIBLE VIOLATIONS

/5793 11:51 P.M., failure to call out at (NS

2/6/93

G.0. 540 Failure to call out of service at (NS o~
12:08 A.M. until 12:37 A.M.

Sect. 2.1 Gen. Duties, failure to patrol during above time
G.0. 540 Failure to call out of service at (U -con
12:55 A.M. until 1:44 A.M.
Sect. 2.1. Gen. Duties, failure to patrol during above time
Sects 2.1 Gen. Duties, failure to patrol when he went to the
office from 3:50 A.M. until 4:40 A.M.



02/10/93

Sgt. O'Geen submitted the attached memo to Chief at 2:45 P.M. in
response to memo from Chief requesting an explanaticn as to what
was problem with radio, why couldn't he hear units calling him on
Feb. S & 6,1993.

The reason why Sgt. did not hear units calling him was because he
was out at the (R >1d not in his patrol vehicle.

Therefore, the Sgt's. attached memo is a lie! (where he states he
patrolled and did not come to the office until 1:45 A.M.

CONTRACT
Article VI Sect. 1I: the employer shall have the right to
discharge any employee without any warnings for just cause
including but not limited to:

1. Dishonesty

Any such discharge shall be subject to the grievance procedure.
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SCET. A. F. O'GEEN

fgmff) /1093

2. ysPre

C af

SUBJECT; RADIO MALFUNCT  ON

OATE; FEBRUARY 9. 19983

Chief in respaonse to vyour recuest aocut my naving radio problems  &n
Febrzary 5th ang 6th. . was coerating car ®¥15 and ¢id not have my’partacis
radic on n the vehicie, Short!y after 11:00P.M. My se!f and Patreciman
U :rc=w=-=c = (cuc party comoiaint above the cn (R s+ |
Rner<za in front cf the U =c =2 o ca! cut severa: times tcefore
Sisecatzner R answercc me Joon geTt.ng back into the venicie aaga.n |
called saveral times before waes hears, | tock Patreiman (R r-—-c
where ne had to cal sevara: times Dbefore he was heard. The last time |
reca s I g tne racio | cailisd for a2 License check; partroc led and <id
not come inta the goffice uhtil about 11454 .M. wnan Wa3 advised v
Oispatcher QD that -2 had been try ne to contact me on the radio anc
that the Sher!ff Department was in route to ass:ist in laoking far me.
went  QutT To mv veh:sie and using my portable called and had Dispatcner
GEY c=  me ¢ was uJunabie to hear n:'m on the car racd:o but did hear .~.m
ch tne portabie. When | transmitted cr the car radic ! was toid that | was
transmitting on Lz Roy Inv. channe: . tdrnec the car racio off ang on ang
transmitted again ancg That time I was on the proper channel t =
uynknown to me how my rad:o changsd frecuencies,

As To8r the leg tn the dispatch office | have noct seen 't or Xnow whers T
might bs



Page 4
Village Board Minutes .
March 24, 1993

V2

Motion by Trustee (R to move into executive session to

discuss a police personnel matter. Seconded by Trustee (D
and carried 5-0.

Motion by Trustee to move out of executive session.
Seconded by Trustee and carried 5-0.

Terminate Police Officer Anthony O'Geen:
Motion by Trustee [N,

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Village of LeRoy
Board of Trustees that Police Officer Anthony Paul O'Geen has
violated the LeRoy Police Department Rules and Regqulations,
General Orders, and the terms of the Agreement between the
Village of LeRoy Police Department and the Service Employees'
International Union Local 200-C, AFL-CIO.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Anthony Paul O'Geen is hereby
discharged as a result of violations of the LeRoy Police
Department Rules and Regulations, General Orders, and the terms
of the agreement between the Village of LeRoy Police Department

and the Service Employees' International Union Local 200-C, AFL-
rried 5-0




fMarcn 4. 1993

fntnomy Paul 07 Geen

Dear Mr. 0° Geen:

You are herebv notifiea that vou are gischaroeo as thne result
of vour violations of Rules arnd Regulations. Gerneral Oroeres
amg thne Umnion Comtract. These are specified below:

CHARGE 1 - VIOLATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS. SECTION &.1

Soecification 1 — You dio rnot patrol the niont of Jaruary 23,

L1993 in that vowr venicle was parked at (S o

12200 migrmipnt to 18189 a.m.

Soecification 2 - You failed to patrol when VOUr VeniclLe was
parded at the Viilaoge Hall from 2:00 a.m. to 2:37 a.m. orn
Januwary Z3. 1993,

Specification & - You failed to patrol when vour vehicle was
parked at vouwr residevnce from 4:13 a.m. to S3:54 a.m. om
January 23, 19935,

Epecificatiorn 4 — You faileog to oatrol when vour vehicle was
apain parked at the Village Hali from S5:58 a.m. t©to &:40 a. .
on January 23, 19393

Sperification 3 - You did not patrol on the night of January
27. 19593 inm that vour vehicie was parked at the Villape Hall
from 4203 aum. o 6:50 a.m.

Soecification € — On the night of January 29, 1993 vou failec
T patrol from 2:08 a.m. o 3545 a.m. when vou were in the
#olice Department office

Specification 7 — On the nioht of Jarnuary 29, 1993 vour Fail led
to patrol from 4:28 a.m. to 5:38 a.m. when vou were at Vi
resicence.



soecification 8 — On the minnt of Februarvy e 1993 vou faiieno
to patral from 4:13 a.me to 4:56 a.m. when vou were at vour
residence.,

T Februarvy 3. 1993 vou faillen

Specification 9 - On the nioht o
T A.M. WO VYO Were at vour

ta patvrol From S:06 a.m. to S
rEsigence,

Specification 10 - On the nipht of
failed to patrol From 4:48 a.m. to
at vour residence.

ebruary 4, 1933 vouy
138 a.m. whern vou were

]

Specification i1 - On the miont of February &, 1993 vaou
failed to patrol from i2:05 a.me to 18:37 a.m. when vou werea

Specification 12 - On the nioht of Februarv 6, 1933 vou
failed to patrol from 18:55 a.m. to 1:44 a.m. WHEn vou were
at the (GGG .

Speeification 13 - On the minht of February B, 1993 vou
failed to oatrol from 3:50 a.m. to 6:40 a.m. when vou were at
the LeRoy Police Department Office.

-t

CHARGE & - VIOLATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS, SECTION 2. 14

Specification I ~ On the wnight of Jarnuary 23, 1993 voul did
not render assistance to a citizer, —, in
that youwr vehicle was parked at vour residerce from 4313 a. m.
T D154 &L m.

Specification & - On the nipht of Janaury 23, 1993 vy dic
not respond to the camplaint invelvinog M. i
that vou did not leave yvour vesidence from 4:13 a.m. to S:54
An e

ol

CHARGE 3 - VIOLATION OF RULES AND REGULATIDNS, SECTION 2. 18

Specification 1 - On the nioght of January 23, 1933 veur
venicle was garked at (NS o (200 midwinont to
2% a.m. and you are charoed with loitering on duty.

Specification 2 — On the nipht of Jaruary 23, 1993 vour
venicles was parked at your residence from 4:13 a.me to S5:54
A« M. AN You are cnarped with rnot performing your assiorned
it ies.

Specification 3 - On the nioght of January 27, 1993 veoul dio
not leave the Police Department arnd are charged with
icitering on duty.



Specification 4 — On the wiont oF Januarvy 83, 1993 vou were
at U o 12:iE a.m.e to 18:57 a.m. and are

charoged with loitering.

Specification 3 — On the wnipht of Jarnuary 89, 1993t vou were
at vour resicdence from 4:238 a.m. to 53138 a.m. and are
charoed with loiterino.

CHARGE 4 — VIOLATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS. SECTION 2.19

qnpcif'catiﬁﬂ I = On the wioht of Jarnuary 23, 1933 vour
venicle was oparked at IR o 1Z:00 micnight to
12:29 a.m. and you are charged with rnot performinn official
opolice department business,

Bpecificaticon 2 — On the nipht of January 29. 1993 vour
venicle was parked at (N on 12:18 a.m. to 12:57
a.m. and you are charoged with not performing of ficial police
department business.

CHRRGBE § - VIOLATIDN OF RULES AND REGULATIONS., SECTION 2.i0

Specification 1 ~ On the nipht of January 23, 1993 yvou left
your area of assiorment at 12:57 a.m. by CI'r“lVlY‘IEl From (R
G - Route 1% to Route 450 Berpen exit at 1:11 a.m.
bpecification & - On the night of Jamuary 29, 13393 vou lef:
vourr area of assigroment at 1:25 a.m. by driving East on Route
I to Caledonia and tuwrning arcund at the (D i
Caledonia.

CHARGE 6 — VIOLATION OF RULES AND REBULATIONS, SECTION 5.1,
Sub (a & o)

Specification 1 - Onm the rnioht of January 23, 1993 you filled
out & Complaint Report that yvou were unable to locate an
individual, Me, and you are charged witn

falsifying the report in that you did not leave your
residence from 4:13 a.m. to 5:54 a.m. to ook for vir. (.

CHARGE 7 — VIOLATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS, SECTION 6.2

Specification 1 - You are charoed with rnot oroviding a
example by youwr conduct on the wight of Januwary 23, 133



specification 2 ~ On the nioht of Januarv &7, 1993 OfFicer

was assipned overtime to wateh a juverile robbery
SUBDECT L1 CuSToOV ant vou mever went out on oatrol and
tnerefore you are charsec with setting a ooor exampie as a
SUDETV 1o

CHERGE 8 - VIOLATION OF BENERAL ORDER 470

Specification I - Block 7 of the complaint report recuires
you to fill in action taken. On Jaruary 23, 1993 vou did wnot
answer the complaint armd therefore should have filled im "did

not responc”.
CHARGE 9 - VIOLATION OF GENEROL ORDER =40

Specification 1 - You did not compolete all calls pricr to the
end of yvouwr tour on Jarnuwary 23, 1993

Specification & - You are charoed with vio oclatinon sub IT11-G in
that you failed to call out of service when on Jaruary &9,
1993 you parked your patrol car and went into ”
without calling out of service.

Specification 3 - On the nioht of January &9, 1933 you wewnt
to your residernce at 4:28 a.m. to 4:38 a.m. and failed to
call cut of service.

1993 you failed

Specification 4 — On the night of February 3,
13 a.m. to 4:1385 a.m.

to call out whern vou were at home From 43

specification 5 —~ On the night of February 3. 1993 you fTailed
to call out whemn vou were at home from S:06 a.m. to S:89 &.m.

Specification & — On the night of February 4, 1993 vou failed
to call aut whern you were at home From 4:38 a.m. to S:38 a. m.

Specification 7 - On the night of February 3,

i
to call ocut when you were at (N =t 11:5

BBU vou faileo
I pam.

mEle¢DatlUﬂ 8 - On the nipht of February &, 1993 vou failed

call out when vou were at (g «-om L2:05 a.m. to

8
+t
1' ST XM

|'i i

Specificatin 9 — Un the ni ont of February 6, 1993 vou failed

to call out when you were at the —

Tram 182:55% acm. to lsdd a.m.



CHARGE 10 - DISHONESTY

sonecification I - You falsified the Compliaint Report whern vou
said vour were unable to locate anm individual. PMre.

« 1Y THAT vou dicd not leave vour resigence an Jarnuarv
23, 1993, from 4:13 a.m. to S5:5%4 a.m. and you did not attempt
to locate this individual.

CHARGE 1i - FAILURE TO FOLLOW DEPARTMENT PROCEDURES AND
UNRAUTHORIZED ERREAKS

Specification 1 - On the nipht of Jarnuary 29, 1993 you
viclated the unicon contract regarding breaks and lewgtn
thereof.

CHARGE 12— FALBIFICATION OF POLICE BUSINESS RECORDS

dpecification 1 -~ You submitted the attached memeo on February
il, 1993 explaining why you did not respond to radic calls on
Femruary § and 6. 1993. This attached memo is dishorest in

that it is untrue. You were out of vour venicle at the

U Strect. LeRoy, New York
at the time vouwr subordinates were attem061na tTo reacn you
oy radic.

fooording to the terms of the Apreement oetween the Viilane
of LeRoy Police Department arnd the Service Emplovees

Irnternational Union Local 200-C AFL-CIO. there is a grievance
procedure outlined for vour use if desired.

Chief of Police
Viilape of LeRay
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LOCAL NO.
SERVICE EMPLOYEES’ INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO
WRITTEN GRIEVANCE FORM

s )
Grieyant / ’p (-) bgé‘l\/ Date 03//2 3;1/?3

Employer V/LCALE qF CEMLY Employment Date . C’j//"’ F/ 7 ‘
Job Title __L0ICE SERGEANT Department (ERSY Lot/ CE” AFPJQF\T/W{N\?'
I hereby submiit this Written Grievance after orally talking it up with g
CHIEF . 03/25/2%
(Foreman) (Date)
Article and Section of Agreement allegedly violated SIX e LN
(Article) (Section)

Nature of Grievance: 1 av+ . MER QL QY1993 TNE VILLAGE ofF (&foY  DIo TERmINATE
A EMPLDT MEnT AT A POLICE CFE/CER /v THE Leloyy FOLLOE
NEPARTMENT, 1T 1S oUR POSITION TWAT THIL TELMINATION wh I

Lo L TNOUT  JUST CAUSE

Ut PENALTYY

=T Ll S ol WP o i r'\,
Settlement Desired: RKC(WSTRIEMEW T T6 PoS(Tiov wit TN

Step |l
Submitted. 1

(Union Rep.)

Disposiﬂon' The charges of violating the Rules and Regulations and General Orders of the LeRoy
Police Department and Article 6 of the Contract are of such a serious nature that termination

of the employee is with just cause and termination ghall remain in effect. |
Villes ool e, R 3/"?4’/23
AN 4 (Fompany) (Date)
Step I :

Request for resubmission because:

: Received
(Union Rep.) (Date) (Company) (Date)
Disposition
{Company) (Date)
Step IV
Request for submission to arbitration: :
(Union) (Date)

2117



LOCAL NO. LT
SERVICE EMPLOYEES’ INTERNATIONAL UNION, - MMIO
| WRITTEN GRIEVANGE FORM Vs
/
Grievant /JP OGQE’\/

Date »

Employer Y/LCAGE QF CEMWY Employmenf Date __QTf
Job Title __ P0CICE SERGEANT Department __&E Ro'r'
| hereby submit this Written Grievance after orally talking it up with

CHIEF - " 03/25/
Article and Section of Agreement allegedly violated S I X

(Article)

Nature of Grievance: THAT oON MARCH QH IQQ? THE VILLAGE ofF .(.,
My EMPLOYMENT AT A POLICE OFE/CGR s W& &
Ne PARTMENT, 1T 13 oUR PoSiTion TWAT THIS Té‘U"

Ly ITNOVT  JUST CAUSE .

Settlement Desired: RCIVSTRATEM E WV T T6 PoS T O” w lTNQML;., :

50574 (i

Step Il
Submitted
3-25-93
(Date)
Disposition
Step I}

Request for resubmission because: _ /&¢ ”“"-(P‘-%/-'D? lé-na St A"alé
res ’f] oASE .

Received

(Union Rep.)

Disposition

Step IV

Request for submission to arbitration:

-7



ol |

R’cordﬂng Sacretary

Vica-Pragident INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO, CLC
2495 KENSINGTON AVE. » BUFFALO, NY 14226 «(718) 631-8940
Secretary-Treasurer Sgt.-at-Arms
LOCAL 200-C
April 14, 1993 ey e

Village of Leroy
Leroy, New York
14482

RE: Settlement of Grievance [N
Grievant A.P. O’Geen

Dear Mr. Smith:

The following shall serve as a settlement in lieu of Arbi-
tration in the above referenced matter, the terms of the settle-
ment are as follows:

1. As a term and condition of settlement Mr. O’Geen will be
allowed to submit his resignation of employment from the Village
of Leroy Police Department, retroactive as of March 24, 1993.

2. This settlement shall be without precedent and prejudice,
and in no means is an admission of guilt and/or wrongdoing by
the parties entering the agreement.

3. It is agreed between S.E.I.U. Local 200-C and the Village
of Leroy that Mr. O’Geen will receive payment in full for accumu-
lated compensatory time (144.5 hours) and accumulated vacation

time of tewnty four (24) days.

4. It is agreed between S.E.I.U. Local 200-C and the Village
of Leroy that Mr. O’Geen will receive seventy five percent (75%)
of his accumulated sick leave days, this amounts to seventy (70)
days at the current rate of pay.

5. Signatures of the representatives indicate full and
complete resolution of this matter, therefore grievance #53204 is
hereby resolved.

Village of Leroy Adnm.

vVillage of Leroy Mayor
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Village Board Minutes
April 14, 1993

Motion by Trustee WA to agree to the settlement in lieu of
arbitration proposed by A.P. 0'Geen in settlement of grievance
as fcllows:

1. As a term and condition of settlement Mr. O'Geen will be
allowed to submit his resignation of employment from the
Village of LeRoy Police Department, retroactive as of March
24, 1992,

2. This settlement shall be without precedent and
prejudice, and in no means is an admission of guilt and/or
wrongdoing by the parties entering the agreement.

3. It is agreed between S.E.I.U. Local 200-C and the Village
of LeRcy that Mr. O'Geen will receive payment in full for
accumulated compensatory time (144.5 hours) and accumulated
vacaticn time cf cwenty four (24) days.

4. It is agreed becween S.E.I.U. Local 200-C and the Village
of LeRcy that Mr. O'Geen will receive seventy five percent
(75%) of his accumulated sick leave days, this amounts to
seventy (70) days at the current rate of pay.

Seconded by Trustee [l and carried 4-0.




Hillage of Te Koy

LERQY, NEW YORK 14482

716-768-2527
Fax: 716-768-4549

May 5, 1993

acen: (Y

Re: Anthony Paul 0'Geen PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Mr. [

This letter is respomse to your request and letter dated April 29,
1993,

I enclose a copy of the charges against Mr. 0'Geen which include the rules
which have been violated.

In lieu of the attached charges Mr. 0'Geen was allowed to resign at his request
after previously having been fired.

e
(///Sincerely;

Village Administrator
Clerk~Treasurer

Encs.



THE LEROY FOLICE DEPARTMENT ENCOURAGES CITIZEME TO REFORT LEGITIMATE
COMFLAINTS AGAINST EMFLOYEES OF THIS DEPT. RS A RESULT, A THOROUGH,
IMPARTIAL AND CONFIDENTIAL INVESTIGATION WILL EE CONDUCTED. IF THIS
COMPLAINT LEADS TO A FORMAL CIVIL SERVICE HEARING, YOU WILL EE NOTFIED
AND INVITED TO PARTICIFATE IN THE HEARING FROCESS.

!l
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CAL DESCRIPTIOM, EADEE #, ETC. |

FERSONMEL COMFLAINED OF: MAME OR 3IVE FHYS

Porocmad T.J. Conbi.poliv , LP-08

WITNESS IMFO:(NAME, AGE, ADDRESS, TELEFHOME, EMPLOYMENT)

e

i

i

i

NOTE: PURSUANT 7O SECTICM 'Bi0.«S OF THE PIZMAL LAaW OF THE STATE OF MNMEW YORE
AMY IMCORRECT OF FALSE STATEMENT ATTRIBUTED TO YCU AMD COMTAINED HEREIM IS
FUNISHARLE AS A CLASS A MISCEMEANOR

COMPLAINANTS SIGNATURE' N =~ = DﬁTE-_ﬁfZ!fﬂfbf;_

) :
COMPLAINT RECEIVED by N i B mapee #: (C-C 9
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ADDENDUM ... cinzescopuer” A8

|3 VICTIM'S NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE] IF BUSINESS 4. LOCATION OF INCIDENT (HOUSE NO., STREET, C/T/V) SEC. |5. DATE OF INCIDENT
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VILLAGE OF LEROY
DEPARTMENT 0OF POLICE

3 West Main Street
LeRoy, NY 14482
PH 768-2527

Intra-Departmental Correspondence

DATE: May 4, 1994

TO: Chief N

FROM: sSot. (INEENEEED

SUBJECT: Personnel Complaint filed by NN :c:2i=t Ptlm. John
J. Condidorio

BASIS OF COMPLAINT: Alleges Ptlm. Condidorio used harsh language and was
discourteous to citizens.

Chief Steffenillag

On April 17, 1994 I received a phone call from Ptlm. IIEINGEGEGEGR -
the Yillage of Le Roy Police Department indicating he had taken a Personnel
Complaint from () VB QNN =cainst Ptlm. John J. Condidorio. This
complaint was in regards to an incident that occurred in the aresz of [
and P Streets in the Village of Le Roy.

It was alleged by 0 e that Ptlm. Condiderio had
threatened her son, . :ftcr he had been arrested by Ptlm.
Condidorio. Subsequent to this Ptlm. Condidorio engaged in a shouting

match at the Le Roy Police Department Office with (DD G .

Attached you will find the results of my investigation inte this
incident.



VILLAGE OF LEROY
DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

3 West Main Street
LeRoy ., MY 14482
PH 7&68-2527

Statements That Tend To Support The Complaint:

1} A signed sworn statement by Ptlm. I given to Sgt. -

U of the Village of Le Roy Police Department 04/18/%4 that suppeorts
the allegations that Ptim. Condidorio threatened D U - o
discourteous to his mother UNNINNEED UM . - copy of which i= attached

hereto and made a part hereaof.

2) A signed sworn statement by Ptlm. Jokn J. Condidorio given to Sgt. -
of the Village of Le Roy Police Department 04/18/%4 that supports

the allegstions that he, Ptim. Condidorio, threatened U U

copy of which is attached hereto and made a part herect.

3) A signed sworn statement by Disp. (IS C:i. = to Sgt. UD.
of the Yillage of Le Roy Pclice Department 04/30/%4 that supports
the allegaticns that Ptlm. .,C)H"!ld"'Y‘lD threatened D and weas

discourteous toc his mother | F G A copy of which is attached

hereto and made a part hereof.

4) A =igned sworn statement by O U - o

9%
of the Village of Le Roy Pelice Department 04/18/924 that F
aliegations that Ptim. Condidorio ’ch“Gatﬂnad Gy © e - -
discourteocus to her, (R UM -~ opy of which is attacked heret

and made a part herescf.

S) A signed sworn statement by D  GEENES ci-=n to Sot. GRS

of the Village of i.e Roy Police Department 04/1B/94 +hat supports the

allegations that Ptlm. Condidorio threatened him., U G - copy
of which is attached hereto and mads a part hereof.

e



VILLAGE OF LEROY
DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

3 West Main Street
LeRoy, NY 14482
PH 76B-2527

Statements That Tend To Refute The Complaint:

provided during this investigation would tend

None of the statements
to refute the complaint.



VILLAGE OF LEROY
DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

3 West Main Street
LeRoy, NY 14482
PH 7682527

Conclusiaon

O U 2= several documented occcurrences where hs  has
threatened either private citizers or police officers dating bact to mid-
1993 including;

A domestic with his mother which involved threats made by - to
Ptim. (U CR #935849. Copies attached.

A harassment wherein B threatened to kill a former 3irlfriend CR
#937636. Copies attached.

A menacing complaint wherein (il threatened the 1ife of |
and hiz family CR #937&46. Copies attached.

A harassment wherein - made a threat ageinst 2 potentizal witress
and her friend CR #942137. Copies attached.

= 2

During the course of my interview wit - on D4/18/794  in reference
te this investigation he made what I took to be threats ringt: '
Condidorio. See Addendum (attached)

On April 25, 1994 after having been arraigned by Judge N GEER
made a indirect thre=at to me against Judge U See  Addendum
{attached)

f
W
L% ]
L]
bt
|

The abeve stated incidents would tend to suppert Ptlm. Cordidorio's

claim that what (D ©. QUEEEE -=:ic to him was understoocd s= = thireat

both to Ptlm. Condidorico as well as his Tamily. Howaver, the issue is
whether Ptlm. Cordidorio’'s response to those threats 33 wel] i

3
dealings with (D ® (U ~2= bhandled in an appropriste and

professional manner.
Therefore;

On the allegation that Ptlm. Condidorie was diECNur+eaua to .
. Bazsed on the facts as they were presented it is conclusicn

that Ptlim. Condidoric was discourteous towards U - _ and find

the allegation to be sustained.

On the a2llegation that Ptlm. Condidcrio was discourteous to T .
v Based on the facts as thev were presented it i= conclusion

that Ptlm. Condiderio was discourtecus towards Oy - — and find

the 2llegation to be sustained.



VILLAGE OF LEROY
DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

3 kWest Main Strest
LEF’.O':,", NY 14482
PH 748-2527

Investigative Summary

That on April 17, 1994 at approximately 10:00 p.m. Ptlm. John T.
Condidorio was transporting T S o= after having arrested
SR for Criminal Contempt in the second degree. Pricr to leaving tne
police office and while enroute to ‘s residerce on (il Street
_ made repeated comments to Ptlim. Condidorio regarding  where Ptlm.
Condidorio lived. He continued with these comments at which time Ptim.
Condidorio felt these commenits in his words, "turned into a positive threat
against both +this officer, my property and my family." Ftim. Condidoric
then turned and advised (JEEEED that. "You are not allowed on my property

and if I ever catch you on my property vyour head will loak warse than your
brother's did.”

Approximately five minutes later, after learning what had happened
from her scn, (D U i cd a2t the Village Hall, She asked to
speak with Ptlm. Condidorio, but, he was unavailable and =he spoke with

Ptim. (N . Shortly after entering the police office with Ftilm. O
Ptlm. Condidoric walked into the office and asked him what hea
had said to her son. A shouting match ensued between the two, with Ptlim.

Coendidorio reiterating tec (R what had been said to her =zon. The
confrontation ended only after Ptlm. asked Ptlm. CTondidoric tuo come

out into the hallway and advised him neot to go back in the office umtil

. S -



On the allegation that Ptlim. Condidorio did not show a impartial
attitude in his dealing with ([lllEN. YUY . B:zcsed on the facts as they
were presented it is my conclusion that Ptlm. Condidorio was not impartial
towards (NS . GNP =rc find the allegation to be sustained.

These allegations constitute a violation of the Rules and Regulation
for the Village Of Le Roy Police Department. Sections 2.11 and 2.128.



VILLAGE OF LEROY
DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

3 West Main Street
LeRoy, NY 14482
PH 768-2%527

Recommendation

As this is the second incident within 2 year involving discourtesy to
a citizen it is my recommendation that Ftlm.
reprimand to be placed

to =ither

Condidoric receive a
in his persommel file. Further that
seek counselling to resolve his
with citizens or he attend
relations.

written
he be compelled
apparent shortcomings in dealing
some course dealing with peolice/community

Respegt




AD.ENDM scomumoces [reper [ 9Y211

'S NAME (LAST. FIRST, MDD 4. LOCATION OF INCIDENT (HOUSE NO., STREET, G/T/V) 5. DATE OF INCIDENT
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DEPOSITION OF WITNESS LE ROY POLICE DEPARTMENT

TO ACCOMPANY COMPLAINT OR INFORMATIOM
SEC. 10020 CPL

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF GENESEE -
VILLAGE OF LE ROY DEPOMEMT

of _ SN . My sac @ veers,
occupation __— ; =tates as follows:

On Sunday night April 17, 1994 at about 10 D.M. my scm- Came home.

He looked to me like he was about ready to crv. He said, "You know what

Condidorio told me?" I said what did he say and Ol --i-. e told me if

you thouqht- head locked bad wait till I get done with you." I said

¥ou gotta be kidding me. - said, "Do you think I would kid aboct

something like thet." I said I'm going to the police station, got my

things and left. I left and went in the side door and Saw nNo one

D

Was 1n

the office and I went around to the dispatcher. -__g standing next to

Ih‘l
it

the window and Condidorio was in there tco. I told- wanted to talk

to Condidorio, but, Condidorio got & phone call and got up to get At I

told- I wanted to talk to him in the office and we went in there. 1

sat _down on the bench and told him I wanted to press charges against

Condidorio. A few seconds later here comes Condidorio into the cffice and

I didn't aget a chance to tell - anything. I stcod up in front of the

desk and he was standing about three feet away from me and I aszked

Condidorio what he told my son about - And the next thing I _know he

was right in my face and he screamed in my face that —,_Ebr“

and his family and that he wasn't going to put up with it. And if he

thought head looked terrible wait till he got done with hi n-

Notice: A false statements made herein are punishable as a Class &
Misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law, of the St
New York. Affirmed under the penalty of perjury.

this /5  day of _ st , 199¥,
OR ra s v
Deponen

Subscribed and sworn to befeore me ,
this day of QP A 1Q?L¢

m

ate of

WHitness

Witness



DEPOSITION OF WITNESS LE ROY POLICE DEPARTMENT
TO ACCOMPAMY COMPLAINT OR INFORMATION
SEC. 100.20 CPL

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF GENESEE _m
VILLAGE OF LE ROY PONEN

of __ s N.Y. age B _ years,
cccupation - s S

After he said that he walked around the desk and I told him I could expect

o

ate= a follows:

n

it out of a-_year old but not an adult officer and who was the adult

around here. I repeated this and he was saying something, but, I was so

upset I didn't know what he was saving. - got him out of the office. I

was there long enough to do the repert and left.

Notice: A false statements made herein are punishable as 2 Clazz &
Misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal l.aw, of the Stiaste of
New York, Affirmed und?r the penaltéﬁﬁf per jury.

this __ [ day of 0{@;,_/ , 19

oRr

Deponent
Subscribed and sworn tp before me =
1924

this /¥ day of KA Ly s

Witness

Hitness




DEPOSITION OF WITNESS LE ROY POLICE DEPARTMENT
TO ACCOMPANY COMPLAINT OR INFORMATIOM
SEC. 100.20 CPL

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF GENESEE e
VILLAGE OF LE ROY OE MEMT

of _ (N o MY sse [ vears,
occupation - » States as follows:

On Sunday night April 17, 1994 at about 9 o.m. I left my friend (I

MNith her father to go home, in their Cllre

by the time we got to my house he had turned his lights on. I got out and
was by my driveway and Condidorio was talkina to _hja'l:h@;;"_ljg__game

up_and told me I was out past my curfew and I was under arrest and told me

to get into the cop car and I did. He took me up to the office and called

the black judge and he said to give me_ an appearance ticket for the 25th.

He gave me the ticket and asked me if I wanted a ride home and I s2id no,

but, he insisted he give me a ride and I =zaid alvright. I said to him don't

you live down by me. He said, "No, I don't live down by vou. As we went

dD_wﬂ_—._L I pointed out his house and said, "Isn't that where you

live?" He gave me a dirty look and said, "You fuckin' little ass hole, vou

better not ever come around me."” I said I'm not threatening you or o

£

our

‘\.

family and I just wanted to come down and talk to vou sometime. He said,

"If vou think head looked bad wait 'till I get done with you."

Mothing else was said and he dropped me off in front of my house and told

me to have a nice day and I went in the hous

Notice: A false statements made herein are punishable as a Clas=s &
Misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law, of the State of
Mew York. Affirmed under/the penalty of perjury.
this _{ day of CﬁfV// 1??&?

OR ¢

eponent

Subscribed and sworﬂ‘ﬁo before me

this | day of fre_ 5 14?4

4t

Nitness

Witress




DEPOSITION OF WITMNESS LE ROY POLICE DEPARTMENT
TO ACCOMPANY COMPLAINT OR INFORMATIOM
SEC. 100.20 CPL

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF GENESEE JOHN J. CONDIDORIO

VILLAGE OF LE ROY . DEPONENT

of #3 WEST MAIN ST LEROY i MY age _27 o years,

occupation POLICE OFFICER FOR THE VILLAGE OF LEROY , states as follows:

THAT ON 04/17/94 AT ABOUT 19:04 HRS R/0 RESPONDED TO TO SPEAK
WITH (R ' REFERENCE TO A FOLLOW UP FOR GRAND LARCEHNY. OMCE AT

THE RESIDENCE, I NOTICED IMNSIDE, AND ALONG
WITH ANOTHER GIRL THAT I IDENTIFIED AS WHO LIYES OM

I COMPLETED MY FOLLOW UP AND THEN CLEARED.
AT APPROXIMATELY 17:26 HRS, I WAS NOTIFIED BY DISPATCHER THAT A
COMPLAINT WAS RECEIVED STATING WAS AT THE STORE

ON WEST MAIN ST IN THE VILLAGE WITH WAS MOT IN THE
PRESENCE OF HIS MOTHER WHICH WOULD HAVE BEEN A VIOLATION OF HIS COURT
IMPOSED CURFEW. I RESPONDED TO THE STORE BUT FOUND WAS HOT THERE. I
WAS THEN ADVISED BY OFFICER (R THAT R wWAS IN VEHTICLE
DRIVING AROUND IN THE VILLAGE.

AT APPROXIMATELY 21:346 HRS, R/0 WAS ON IR S7 IN THE YILLAGE, AND
NOTICED NY REGISTRATIOM PASS MY CAR WEST BOUND oON SIS 7. R/O
NOTICED THAT INSIDE THE VEHICLE vaS (NN . ~\D I DID HOT SEE EITHER
HIS MOTHER NOR HIS MOTHERS BOYFRIEND INSTDE THE
VEHICLE. R/0 TURNED AND STOPPED SAID VEHICLE ON ST., Al WHICH TIME
IMMEDIATELY EXITED THE VEHICLE AND HURRIEDLY WALKED TC HIS RESIDENCE
LOCATED AT ST. 1 YELLED FOR BUT HE CONTINUED. 1 SPOKE

WITH THE OPERATOR OF T VEHICLE, oF =D, STATED

THAT HE WAS RETURMNING HOME, AS HAD BEEMN AT RESIDEMNCE

FOR & FEW HOURE. ALSO In THE VYEHICLE WAS DAVGHTER.
SAID THE SAME THIMG. I THEN SPOKE WITH HHG Has

STAMDING INM THE YARD OF HIS RESTIDENCE. 1 QUESTIONED LHY HE WAS 0T
AFTER HIS CLJF?FEH* REPLIED THAT HE THOUGHT HE COULD BE OUT IF HE WAS
WITH AN ADULT. WAS_ADVISED THAT HE COULD BE OUT WITH HIS PAREMTS,
BUT NOT WITH any ADULT. (Il wAS TRANSPORTED TO LEROY POLICE DEPARTMENT
AND HON. (e °S CONTACTED. JUDGE STATED THAT WAS
IN VIOLATION OF HIS CURFEW, AND THAT R/0 WAS 1O ISSUE HIM AN APPEARANCE
TICKET FOR CONTEMPT OF COURT/ VIOLATION OF CURFEW.




As R/0 DID s0, anD ExPLAINED TO SR THE cHarce, WM MADE A& REMARK OF

"YyOU GUYS ARE PRICKS." LATER AFTER OFFICER HAD LEFT THE ROOM
QUIETLY REMARKED "DON'T YOU LIVE AT THE END OF MY STREET." I ASKED
"wHy?" (B REPLIED "BECAUSE I SEE YOUR CAR THERE ALOT." 1 THEM TOLD
"NO, I DON'T LIVE THERE, 1 JUST WISIT ALOT." __ TOME _OF VOICE
THEN CHANGED DRAMATICALLY AND HE STATED "BOY, I SEE YOUR CAR THERE AN
AWFUL LOT, I BELIEVE THAT YOU DO LIVE THERE!" AT THIS POINT I BELIEVED

THAT (B WAS MAKING AN INNUENDO TYPE THREAT, BUT I DID MOT SAY ANYTHING.
I IGNORED THIS INNUENDO AS I BELIEVED THAT Ml COULD JUST BE MAD AT R/0
FOR MAKING THIS ARREST.

**R/0 DOES LIVE A FEW Houses R orF RESIDENCE, AMD HE DOES KMOW
WHERE THIS OFFICER LIVES, AS HE HAS PASSED ME SEVERAL TIMES AS 1 AS
DUTSIDE.

AFTER THE APPEARAMCE TICKET WAS 15SUED, 1 ADVISED (D THAT SINCE 1T WAS
PASSED HIS CURFEW, I WOULD DRIVE HIM HOME. GOT INTO THE FROMHT SEAT
OF MY CAR AND I DROVE (IR O VY. AS E PASSED MY PERSOMAL
RESIDENCE Wl POINTED TO MY RESIDENCE. STATED "ARE YOU SURE
THAT'S YOUR HOUSE'!" (M OICE THEN CHANGED INTO A THREATENING TONE AND
STATED "YES, I THINK THAT IS YOUR HOUSE." AND CONTINUED WITH BOTH A
THREATENING AND SURE VOICE AND STATED "YES, YOU LIVE NEAR ME DOM'T vOut?"
AT THIS POINT THE ORIGINAL INNUENDO TURNED INTO A POSITIVE THREAT AGAINST
BOTH THIS OFFICER, MY PROPERTY AND MY FAMILY. I THEN TURNED AMD ADVISED

THAT "YOU ARE NOT ALLOWED ON MY PROPERTY AMD THAT If I EVER
CATCH YOU ON MY PROPERTY THAT YOUR HEAD WOULD LOOK WORSE THAM YOUIR BROTHERS
DID."

Notice: A false statements made herein are punishable as
Misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law,
Mew York,. Affirmed under the penalty of perju
this €™ day of ‘Pi\ 19

OR

L
}

-~

]

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this _ day of

Witness

Hitne=ss



DEPOSITION OF WITNESS LE ROY POLICE DEPARTMENT
TO ACCOMPANY COMPLAINT OR INFORMATION
SEC. 100.20 CPL

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF GENESEE PATROLMAN JOHN CONDIDORIOQ
VILLAGE OF LE ROY DEPONENT

of _3 WEST MAIN ST LEROY , N.Y. age __ B vears,
occupation _POLICE OFFICER s states as follows:

THAT IN ADDITION TO MY ORIGINAL DEPOSITION, I ALSO WISH TO MENTION THAT
WHILE S °S IN THE POLICE OFFICE ON APRIL 17TH, 1994, HE DID
MAKE THE STATEMENT “"I'M SURE YOU LIVE NEAR ME. I THINK I'LL MAKE IT A
POINT TO COME TO YOUR HOUSE ONE NIGHT." THEN WHILE BRINGING

HOME, AFTER WE PASSED MY RESIDENCE AND HE POINTED TO IT, HE AGAIN MENTIONED
“1'M SURE I'LL VISIT YOU AND YOUR FAMILY ONE NIGHT SOON. GEE, I WONDER IF
HARM WOULD COME TO YOUR FAMILY'!?" (@ THEN CONTINUED TO MENTIONING THE
FACT THAT I LIVE NEAR HIM.

Notice: A false statements made herein are punisheaeble as a2 Class A
Misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law, o :
New York. @ffirmed unger..the penalty of perjur
this 22" day of ‘ A , 1994

OR 4

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this _ day of g P

ﬁ}tness

Witness



DEPOSITION OF WITNESS LE ROY POLICE DEPARTMENT
TO ACCOMPAMY COMPLAINT OR INFORMATICON
SEC. 100.20 CPL

STATE OF NEKW YORK

COUNTY OF GENESEE Patrolman

VILLAGE OF LE ROY DERPGMEMT

af 3 West Main Street, LeRov , N.Y age _ 26 . years,
cccupation Police Officer » states as follows:

at on 17 April 1994 at approximately 2200 hours Deponent, Patrolman i
John J. Condidorio and DRispatcher PR -rc standing in the dispatch
office at LeRoy Police Department. Patrclman Condidorioc had just returned
from taking residence at

after issuing earance ticket for Criminal
ontempt in the Second Degree for violating . ' court imposed
curfew. Patrolman Condidorio was telling Dispatcher and Deponent
about a conversation that took place in police car 13 when Patrolman

Condiderio was transporting 2 home. Patrolman Condidoric stated
that 5 had asked if Patrolman Condidorio lived "down on the
cerner” referring to _the corner of and Streets. Patreclman
Condidorio stated that he told "No, unh uh." Patrolman

Condidorio then relaved te dispatcher and Deponent that as they
approached Patrolman Condidorigs' residence that ). (MR ==id "Vou sure
yeu don't live right there? In that house right there?”" Patrolman

Condidorio stated that he then told -.__P"If vou_thought (R
head looked bad, wait till I get done with vou." FPatrolman Condiderio then
stated to Dispatcher and Deponent "If that little shit wants to
threaten my family, well fuck him." At that time
' mother, came into the building. Deponent asked .
eponent ceould help her and . stated that she would
to Patrolman Condidoric. As this conversation was gccurring the telephone
rang in the dispatch coffice and Dispatcher advised Patrolman
Condidorio that the call was from Dansville Police Department for him.
Deponent then advised_.l;_ that Patrolman Condidorio weuld be a few
minutes and . reguested to speak with Deponent. Deporent 1551il;

—_v_into. the police office and asked . how Depenent could
help her. stated that Patrolman Condidorio had tcld @).

"If you thought ' head looked terrible, wait till I qég
rough with you." stated that she wanted something done. @B.
_ was visibly upset and Deponent explained that ‘___ was

welcome to make a complaint. Patrolman Condidorio then entered the FPolice

office and ._F asked him who he thought he was to make that comment
to her son. Patrolman Condidorio answered that ifl__,ggjouwg he

could threaten Patrolman Condidorios' family then Patrolman Condidoerio

could tell him what the result would be. A asked what Patrolman
Condidorio had Said and Patrolman Condidorio Stated that he had said "If
you though?ﬁ' head looked bad wait till I get done with you."
Patrolman Condidorio then went on to say that he did not have te take

threats from "the likes of him."” Deponent then asked Patrpolman Condidorio
if he would please step out intp the hallway with Deponent. 0Once there
Deponent told Patreolman Condidoric that Deponent would take the complaint
_END _FIRST PAGE DEPOSITION OF PATROLMAN N 12 AFRIL 1994




START SECOND PAGE DEPOSITION OF PaTrRoLMAN (NN = cFRIL 1994

O?Dm . and that Patrolman Condidorio should not reenter the
Police office until deponent had taken the complaint, calmed B

and sent her home. Patrolman Condidorio agreed and went toc the Dispatch
office. Deponent then reentered the Police office and tock a Citizens

Complaint Against Police report. explained the process to -, mand
issued - ﬁ a copy of the report. then left the VYillaqe
Hall. Deponent then called Sergeant at home a2nd ad,isz=d th

Sergeant of the complaint and it nature. Sergeant NN i ;
Deponent to have Patrolman Condidorio document the incident on and addendum
or as a degposition. Sergeant — also directed Depeonent to document
Deponents involvement. Deponent advised Patrolman Condidorio of the
Sergesnts orders_and Patreolman Condidorio stated he would write a
deposition. Deponent_then completed an addendum to the Citizen Complaint
Against Police Report.

Motice: A false statements made herein are punishable as a Class A

Misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law, of the State of
Mew York. Affirmed under the penalty of perjury.
This _18 day of _April , 19_94

OR

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this day of yo LP

Hitness

Witness



DEPOSITION OF WITNESS LE ROY POLICE DEPARTMENT
TO ACCOMPANY COMPLAINT OR INFORMATION
SEC. 100.20 CPL

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF GENESEE

VILLAGE OF LE ROY DEPONENT
of —LeRoy, N.¥. age B vears,
occupation Dispatcher, states as follows:

That on April 17, 1994 at about 2200 hours, while employed as a Dispatcher
for the village of LeRoy, I did have a conversation with John Condidorio
after this officer returned ¢SS tc his residence at
Street. The conversation did go as follows. Officer Condidoric stated
that Gl had inquired to where John lived and that John did not tell him.
Then when they passed John’s home, h stated to John, "you live there
don’t you." John stated that he pulled the patrol car over and told
the following. "If you thought your brother (il head looked bad, then
you should wait until I get done with you." At this time there was no
statement of any threats to John or his family, simply mention of where
John lived. Shortly there after Officer came into the office
and John changed the story to stated that had threatened both John
and his family, not stating any specific threats or statements. Then John
did state that he told Jlll that "if you thought QNS head looked bad,
wait till I get done with you."™ At this point John also stated something
to the affect that he would not put up with {lll threatening his family.
I more or less shut John out at this point. Soon there after

came to the window. asked her if he could help her and she
stated that she would like to speak to John. They went into the police
office where a loud argumentative conversation took place between John and

. I could hear parts of this conversation in the dispatch

office, because of the loudness. John stated to (R that "if that
little shit wants to threaten me and my family, well fuck him, ya fuck
him." John also did admit to F that he told Jason "if you
thought (NP head looked bad, wait till I get done with you." John then
came into the dispatch office and eventually left the building to go on the
road.

Notice: A false statements made herein are punishable as a Class A

Misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law, of the State of

New York. Affirmed under the penalty of perjur

this 30th day of April, 1994
OR

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 30th day of April, 1994

Witness
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Hillage of Te Roy

INCORPORATED IN 1834

LERQOY, NEW YORK 14482
716-768-2527
Fax: 716-768-4549

May 27, 1994

Officer John J. Condidorio
3 West Main Street
LeRoy, New York 14482

Dear Officer Condidorio:

This letter is to inform you that the Board of Trustees of the
Village of LeRoy, at its May 25, 1994 meeting took up in

executive session the following Charges and Specifications
against you:

In the Matter of LeRoy Police Department

Departmental Disciplinary Charges
against

Officer John J. Condidorio

Charge I. VIOLATION OF LE ROY POLICE DEPARTMENT RULES AND
‘ REGULATIONS, SECTION 2.11, which reads as follows:

Employees, while vigorous and unrelenting in the
enforcement of the law, must maintain a strictly
impartial attitude toward complainants, violators,
witnesses and suspects.

Specification 1. Officer John J. Condidorio violated the above
quoted section of the departmental Rules and
Regulations in that, on April 17, 1994 at
approximately 10:00 p.m. in a LeRoy Police vehicle on
S Street in the Village of LeRoy, N.Y., while
transporting a suspected violator, one NN .
+ Officer Condidorio did not maintain his
impartial attitude toward said SN by saying to
said MR in response to what Officer Condidorio
may have perceived to be veiled threats by said
to Officer Condidorio's home and family,




"You're not allowed on my property and if I ever catch
you on my property your head will look worse than your
brother's did,"™ or similar words to that effect, a
reference to the fact that recently said S ' =
brother had committed suicide by shooting himself in
the head.

Specification 2. Officer John J. Condidorio violated the above

Charge II

quoted section of departmental Rules and Regulations
in that, on April 17, 1994, at approximately 10:15
p.m., at the LeRoy Police Department Offices, Village
Hall, LeRoy, N.Y., while discussing with one QNS .
+ a complainant, and the mother of the above
mentioned UGN, 2 complaint that the said
. had made regarding Officer
Condidorio's statement to S - S quoted in
the specification set out above, Officer Condidorio
did not maintain his impartial atitude toward the said
. G by becoming loudly argumentative with
her and by repeating to her the words or substance
which he had uttered toward her son, quoted above.

VIOLATION OF LEROY POLICE DEPARTMENT RULES AND
REGULATIONS, SECTION 2.12, which reads as follows:
Employees shall perform their duties in an efficient,
courteous and orderly manner using patience and good
judgement at all times. They shall not use harsh,
profane or insolent language, They shall be courteous
and civil in their dealing with the public and other
employees.

Specification 1. Officer John J. Condidorio violated the above

quoted section of departmental Rules and Regulations
in that, on April 17, 1994 at approximately 10:00 p.m.
in a LeRoy Police vehicle on @M Street in the
Village of LeRoy, N.Y. while transporting a suspected
violator and a member of the public, one U -

+ Officer Condidorio failed to use patience and
good judgement, used harsh and insolent language
toward said (ES. W, and failed to conduct
himself in a courteous and civil manner toward said
GENED. Y, by saying to said (NN . SHEEES.
in response to what Officer Condidorio may have
perceived to be veiled threats by said U to
Officer Condidorio's home and family, "You're not
allowed on my property and if I ever catch you on my
property your head will look worse than your brother's
did," or similar words to that effect, a reference to
the fact that recently said WSS . QEEEEA's brother
had committed suicide by shooting himself in the
head.



Specification 2. Officer John J. Condidorio violated the above
quoted section of departmental Rules and Regulations
in that on April 17, 1994, at approximately 10:15 p.m
at the LeRoy Police Department Offices, Village Hall,
LeRoy, N.Y. while discussing with one :

r @ complainant and member of the public, and
the mother of the above mentioned G . , a
complaint that the said NENEEES. (NN had made
regarding Officer Condidorio's statement to L R

r quoted in the specification set out above,
Officer Condidorio failed to use patience and good
judgement, used harsh and insolent language toward the
said (MNP . VR, and failed to conduct himself
in a courteous and civil manner toward the said (IR

. by becoming loudly argumentative with her

and by repeating to her the words or substance which
he had utterd toward her son, quoted above,

You are advised that the Board voted not to sustain
Specification 1. of Charge 1. However, all other specifications
and charges were sustained by unanimous vote of the Board of
Trustees.

In consequence of sustaining the above Charges and
Specifications the Board of Trustees unanimously adopted the
following disciplinary action:

1. You are to receive a Letter of Reprimand which is to be
placed in your personnel file with the Village.

2. You are to receive counseling to be arranged through the
Village physician to help you resolve shortcomings in dealing
with police/community relations, especially in situations where
police officers are required to deal with confrontational,
difficult or emotionally charged situations.

(a) You are to execute a release of information form to be

delivered to your counselor or other provider enabling him

or her to report to the Village Board his or her evaluation
and recommendations

(b) You are also to execute a release of information form

to be delivered to the Village enabling your counselor to

receive the otherwise confidential information in your
personnel file regarding your employment with the Village.

(c) You are also to abide by and cooperate with all

recommendations of such counselor for further evaluations or

tests, therapies, or treatments, if found by the counselor
or other provider to be necessary.



(d) The Village Board is to be kept informed by your
counselor or other provider, and by you if you so desire, of

3. The Village of LeRoy shall bear all costs of such

counseling, therapy and treatment not covered by your Village
Health Insurance Plan.

If you wish to dispute this result there is a grievance
procedure outlined in the Agreement between the Village of LeRoy

Police Department and the Service Employees International Union
Local 200-C AFL-CIO.

Village of LeRoy

By:

- wairon



NOTICE OF CLAIM TO THE VILLAGE OF LEROY, VILLAGE OF LEROY POLICE
DEPARTMENT and POLICE OFFICER JOHN CONDIDORIO, located in Village
of Leroy, the County of Genesee and State of New York.

FROM THE CLAIM OF: (R 6 individually, and as parent of
, & minor.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that (NS residing at

Street, Leroy, New York, 14482, (with telephone number

) hereby makes a claim against the Village of Leroy, Village
of Leroy Police Department and Officer John Condidorio, of the
Village of Leroy, County of Genesee and State of New York,
pursuant to General Municipal Law 850-e (and such other statute
and sections as may be applicable) for intentional infliction of
mental distress upon both (N 2nd , which
occurred on April 17, 1994, at approximately 10:00 and 10:30 in
the evening, when Officer John Condidorio, first in his police
car told that if he thought his brother, (D,
head looked bad, "wait till I get through with you". After that,
when (P nmother, (I vent to the Leroy Police
Station to find out if Officer Condidorio had actually said that
to M, Officer Condidorio stood in front of (IS 2nd
screamed at her "if you think {llJ® head looked bad, wait till
I get through with [(QEEEEES]". (S -on, YWEE had
committed suicide on November 6, 1993 by blowing his head off
.with a shotgun.) This was said within the hearing of the
Dispatcher, (D - The claimant has suffered great
depression and emotional distress since her son, (U, committed
suicide in a bedroom of her house. Her son, SR, has become
extremely emotionally depressed and emotionally distressed since
the death of his brother. They had both  been gradually
recovering from the extreme emotional shock of (s sudden
death, however now both (il and QP are again suffering from
recurrent flashbacks to the condition of and the bedroom
immediately after the suicide. Both (@ and @ have
suffered setbacks in their recovery from 's death since
Officer Condidorio unleased his emotional attack upon them, which
was unwarranted, unnecessary, inappropriate and certainly outside
the scope of proper professional conduct.

The Claimant, is represented by ),
f ), '
' » New York VM with the

telephone number .

Dated: June r 1994 D

'

0L

Sworn to me this
day of June, 1994.

S —————
R o ol Clew York
Monrue County No

Ommumn&mn-z::zrzajif




VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF GENESEE:

+ being first duly sworn, deposes and says that
she is the claimant in the within action and that she has read
the foregoing notice of claim and that the same is true to the
best of her own knowledge, except as to matters therein stated to
be alleged upon information and belief, and as to those matters,

she believes it to be true.

Sworn to me this Zgﬁﬂ(
day of June, 1994,

Notary Public

s T
Nateuy Hublic i e S ot Mew York

Monrue County No. 4705791
Comnussion Expires —(i" 19..26



July 7, 1994

Chief of Police
Village of LeRoy

3 West Main Street
LeRoy, NY 12482

RE: Claim No: W
Insured: Village of LeRoy PD
Policy No:

SRt A —
Dear Chief NN :

This will acknowledge receipt of a Notice of Claim filed in the above matter.
It will further acknowledge our telephone conversation of July 5, 1994. The
- allege that they were intentionally infected with mental distress by
Officer John Condidorio of the Village of LeRoy Police Department. If you
have any reports of thisg incident, we would appreciate receiving copies.

Claim file (R has been opened for record-keeping purposes. If the
WS should proceed to file a lawsuit, please fax that lawsuit to my
attention at .  Should you wish to contact me, I can be reached

at GEEEENNS. oxtensicn gE.

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation in this matter.

Ve yours,

Sr. Claim Examiner



June 12, 1996

Chief of Police

Village of LeRoy

3 West Main Street
LeRoy, New York 14482

RE: N and SN 2 minor v Village of LeRoy,
Village of LeRoy Police Department, Police Chief G
and Officer John Condidorio .

Index No. (R
Dear Chief ([N

I am writing to advise you that I appeared in Supreme Court this morning in Batavia,
New York to argue our motion for summary judgment dismissing the complaint in the above
referenced matter. The judge conditionally granted my motion. The reason it was
conditionally granted is that the plaintiff’s attorney has withdrawn as counsel for the plaintiff,
What this means is that the plaintiff has 30 days to retain another attorney to reargue my
motion, and if she fails to do so, the conditional granting of summary judgment will become
final. Given the strength of our motion Papers and the lack of merit to plaintiff’s case, I do not
expect that the plaintiff will be able to retain another attorney to represent her.

Please call if you have any questions. 4

Very truly yours,



